

MOOR

***709063722 01**

PO BOX 4108

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

BEP14771

PAC	E :
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

SH-P TC

CHARLESTON WV 25364

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 09/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 2-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "TUNNELTON SUBSIDENCE #2" PROJECT LOCATED IN TUN-NELTON, WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE 09/21/09 a 10:00 AM. REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE 2009 OCT 20 AHH: 26 PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY THE WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ΙN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- **2. SPECIFICATIONS:** Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- **5.** All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQUIRER TO NUMBER TO NU

DEP14771

ADL	RESS CORRI	SPONDENCE	TO ATTENTION	OF:
	BOWMAN			
CHUCK	DUMPIAN			
304-55	8-2157			

MODZM<

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTI	ED	JΕ	RMS OF SA	LE Communication	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/2	2009								
BID OPENING DATE:		0/20/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUÂN	ΠΤΥ	UOP	CAT: NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER .	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
ļ	ADDITIC THEIR E	ON, WE	REQU ADDRE	EST T SS AN	HAT ALL P D FAX NUM	OTENTIA BER.	L BIDDERS INC	LUDE	
F E E	THE STA ATE, E PORTION BIDDERS PORTION	ARTING BUT PE LOF T WHO LOF T PRE-E	TIME IOR THE PR ARRIV HE PR	FOR O THE E-BID E AFT E-BID ILL N	THE PRE-B DISMISSA , WILL BE ER CONCLU , BUT DUR	ID. BI L OF TH PERMIT SION OF ING ANY	ARRIVE PRIOR DDERS WHO ARR E TECHNIAL TED TO SIGN I THE TECHNICA SUBSEQUENT P TO SIGN THE	IVE N.	
Į. Į	DIRECTI	CONS T	O PRE	BID:					
0 អ ស ស	DNE QUA BEHIND STRUCTU	RTER ONE VIRES, LOCA	MILE ACANT ALL W	SOUTH HOME ITHIN	WEST OF T NEAR SEV	HE UNDE ERAL OT UNICIPA	OF RT. 26 AB RPASS, DIRECT HER OCCUPIED L LIMITS. TH A SMALL	LY	
T	TRAVEL TRAVEL	UNDER PAST	THE P	RAILR OST O	OAD TRACK	S AND B PROCEE	. FROM RT. 2 EAR RIGHT. D AROUND THE GHT.	6 ,	
C F F	OFFICE PH. 304	AML&R -926- AYMEN	, 601 0485 T MUS	57TH UPON T BE	ST., SE, PAYMENT O MADE BY C	CHARLE F \$10.0	ED FROM WVDEP STON, WV 2530 O NON-REFUNDA MONEY ORDER.	4,	
E	EXHIBIT	5							We work the second seco
				IC IM	PROVEMENT	CONSTR	AT: ANY SOLIC UCTION CONTRA	,	
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TI	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS	DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CHA	ANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZEA

TITLE

***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

FEIN

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14771

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-926-0499 F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 09/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 10/20/2009 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR PRESTON COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14771

٠,	ADDRESS C	UDDESDUM	DENICE TO	ATTENITION	ne
::	2477 TO 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	ついい つしん	10 L 1 V V L 1 V	14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 10/20		BID O	PENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ALL OF THE OF THIS CON	1 1	D BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
OF COMMERCI ISSUANCE OF THE BID DOC	AL GENERAL L CONTRACT.	FUL VENDOR SHALL IABILITY INSURAN UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT 050,000.	NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN	
FURNISH PRO	OF OF BUILDE	RANCE: SUCCESS RS RISK - ALL RI OF THE AMOUNT	ISK INSURANCE IN	
THE BID PAY SUBMITTED W BIDDER SHAL MATERIAL BO BONDS MAY B IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SUR STATE OF WE IN LIEU OF UNDER \$100, ACCEPTABLE	ABLE TO THE ITH EACH BID L ALSO FURNI ND FOR 100% E PROVIDED I LETTER OF C ETY COMPANY ST VIRGINIA. A BOND WILL 000. PERSON	OF THE AMOUNT OF N THE FORM OF A REDIT, OR BOND F AUTHORIZED TO DO A LETTER OF CRONLY BE ALLOWED HE 5% BID BOND,	TRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR, THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK FURNISHED BY A D BUSINESS IN THE REDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT	,
BOND COVERI OF THE SUCC REV. 11/00	NG THE ROOFI ESSFUL VENDO	R.	MAINTENANCE BE A REQUIREMENT	
SIGNATURE	see reve	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONT TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
Not a second sec				
TITLE	FEIN	was the second	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14771

PAGE 5

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P FO

PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

***709063722 01**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE: AMOUNT AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. | THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: TRASTIERAL ARREAD CORP IN THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304.44-0255 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55.0754491 THIS Q 16



MODZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14771

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV

SHIP

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TEF	MS OF SALE	SHIP VI	A	F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
09/01/200	9						
BID OPENING DATE:	10/20/	2009		BID	DPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	ÜNIT PRK	Æ	AMOUNT
& I "RI DI'	REGULATION EQUEST FOR	GINIA STAT S, AND THE QUOTATION THE SOLE A	INFORMAT	ION PRO BY THE	VIDED IN T PURCHASING	HE	
AN' OR DES	Y OTHER SO ALTERS TH	ION PROVIDURCE, VERBE INFORMAT	AL OR WRI' ION PROVI)	TTEN, W DED FRO	HICH CONTR M THE SOUR	ADICTS CES AS	
C01 N0 PRI PRI	THE C MPLETED WI FICE TO PR E-CONSTRUC DCEED SHAL	O PROCEED: ONSTRUCTIO THIN 365 C OCEED IS R TION CONFE L BE THE S TION CONFE	N WORK SPI ALENDAR DA ECEIVED. RENCE IS I PECIFIC DA	AYS AFT IN THE REQUIRE	ER THE OFF EVENT THA D, THE NOT	ICIAL T A ICE TO	
THI BY A PRI WOI THI COI OF FII RES FOI BE	(A) TE CONTRACT CUSTOM OF TRADE GUAR DVISION, TE RKMANSHIP, E CONTRACT NTRACTOR FE THE WORK. NAL PAYMEN SPONSIBILI R DEFECTS	1 1	LS AND WOI JECT TO TI CTIVE TRAI OM OR A SI OTH AS TO N ACCEPTAI IDERED GUI R FROM THI THE FINAL LIEVE THE LIGENCE OF WITHIN THI ENSE OF TI	HE GUAR DES. I PECIAL THE MA NCE OF ARANTEE ACCEPT CONTRA R FAULT E GUARA HE CONT	ANTEE ESTA N THE ABSE GUARANTEE TERIALS AN FINAL PAYM D BY THE OF THE ACC ANCE NOR T CTOR OF Y MATERIAL NTEE PERIO RACTOR UPO	BLISHED NCE OF D ENT BY EPTANCE HE S, AND D SHALL	
	(2)		VERSE SIDE FOR TE		NTEE PERIO	~ y 111L	
SIGNATURE	<u> 2000-2004 (2006) (200</u>		A CALL STREET, CAL	TELEPHONE	<u>และสารสารสารสารสารสารสารสารสารสารสารสารสารส</u>	DATE	<u> </u>
TITLE	F	EIN			ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14771

PAGE:::

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO NUMBER

VENDOR

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TE.	RMS OF SAI	. E	SHIP VI	A	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/		<u> </u>						
BID OPENING DATE:	Processor Sales	10/20	/2009	1 000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 100		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
N. Sweet Manager & Teacher						<u> </u>		
							O THE CONDITIONS	
1	}			1 :	!		OF THE WORK.	
1	1			š			WORKMANSHIP OF	
1	1						ELOPS DURING THE	
	,			SHALL	BE CORREC	CTED BY	THE CONTRACTOR	
	AT ITS	EXPE	VSE.					}
		(C)	THE	ONE-Y	EAR GUARAN	TEE PE	RIOD SHALL NOT B	E
	CONSTR	UED AS	BEIN	G AN	EXTENSION	OF THE	PERFORMANCE TIM	E
	ALLOTT	ED FO	R WORK	UNDE	R THE CONT	TRACT.	La constant de la con	
		(D)	GUAR	ANTEE	S CONCERNI	ING REV	EGETATION MAY BE	
	FURTHE	R DEF	INED I	N THE	TECHNICAL	SPECI	FICATIONS	
	CONTAI	NED H	REIN.					
	(3) T	ERMINA	ATION:					
,		(1)	THIS	CONTR	ACT MAY BE	CANCE	LLED IN WHOLE OR	
	IN PAR	TIN	NRITIN	G BY	THE DIRECT	FOR OF	PURCHASING,	
	WITHOU	T PRE.	JUDICE	TO A	NY OTHER F	RIGHT O	R REMEDY IT MAY	
)	3		T .	•			GIVEN NOT LESS	
							CE, (DELIVERED B	Y
•	ŧ.		T .	1 :			ED) OF INTENT	
	TO TER							
***		-,						
	(4) I	T SHAI	LBE	THE R	ESPONSTBII	TTY OF	THE SUCCESSFUL	
	VENDOR							
		(A)	ORTA	TN AI	I NECESSAE	Y DIVI	SION OF HIGHWAYS	
	PERMIT		1	1			PMENT AND	
i	}		1	1 :	THE JOB S	_		
		(B)	1				ED CONSTRUCTION	+
	PERMIT		3	1	PERMITS.	-	LD GONOTHOUTTON	
	LI(1111	J 01(1	1		I ERHATO.			
	(5) T	ECHNII	AI CD	ECTET	CATIONS:		·	•
	(3)					TDACT S	HALL BE IN	
	V C C U D D						PARED FOR THE	
			1	1	NNELTON SU		3	·
	PROJEC		OF IT	10	HITELIUN SU	TROTREM	TE TE	
	1		C VDE	TMCO	DDADATER L	IEDE TH	BY REFERENCE	
	LANS	w ore	S AKE	INCU	REUNMIED F	ICKE IN	DI KETEKENCE	
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE					[7	ELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		į.	EIN					
							ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOOZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14771

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P FO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PRINT	rED	TER	MS OF SAL	E . X	SHIP VI	A		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/										
BID OPENING DATE:	la seguido e la seguido	10/20/	2009	ar territoria del succión.		BID	OPENI	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM.NUM	BER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	MADE P 8 DRA 0F ENV (6) P APPLIC VALUES IN THE 0F PAY THE CO	ROPERL WINGS IRONME AYMENT THE ATION AS HE SPECI MENT. NTRACT	Y A PAS PRINTAL IS AND CONTRACTOR PASSED IT IS OR BE	S, CL ART O EPARE PROTE COMP ACTOR AYMEN BEFOR IONS S THE MADE	F THIS COID BY TETRACTION. LETION: SHALL FUIT WITH AN E REQUESTIONS SHALL BE TO THE TOTALL BE TO THE TOTALL BE TO THE TOTALL BE TOTALL B	NTRACT, A TECH RNISH T ITEMIZ ED. TH JSED FO TENT TH	AND NUS, D DEF ED SC E FOR R APF AT TH		OF D TO	
	FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C	PPLICA THE RTIAL TED AT T WILL OMPLET T COMP	TION I CONTR PAYME THE BE DI ED IF LETED	FOR PACTORNT BATIME ETERM BASE IF B	ARTIAL PAY MAY, ON A SED ON THI OF THE SUI INED FROM D UPON UN ASED UPON	A PERIO E AMOUN BMITTAL THE AC IT MEAS A LUMP	T OF TUAL URES SUM.	IE AMOUNT QUANTITY OR THE	OF OF	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT CT NUL T FURT	CY PRO	OTECT VOID	ION, THE S	STATE M	AY DE	EM THIS	3	
	PREFER	ENCE F	OR US	E OF	DOMESTIC S	STEEL P	RODUC	:TS		
	PUI NO A : PRI	RCHASI CONTR STATE	NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	USE OR SUI ROJECT OTI HE UNITED	T TO SUPPLY ST IER THA STATES	BSECT EEL F N THO . AS	TION 2 BELPRODUCTS FOR STEEL USED IN	- 1	
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	NDITIONS	<u>ektoliskerenielkesigereisigenielieletete</u>	DATE	
TITLE		FE	N					ADDRESS CHAI	VGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709063722 01

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14771

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED F.O.B. FREIGHT TEAMS 09/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME CAT. QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE UOP: ITEM NUMBER "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATIN OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. В. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN 2. WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE



***709063722 01**

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14771

RFQ NUMBER

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC SHIP TO VENDOR. PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	Z. C. TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA.		F.O.B.			FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/		<u> </u>					<u> </u>				
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2009	Der vice de la Confe		BID	OPEN	IING TI	ME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUN	1BER		UNITPRI	ICE.		AMQUNT
LINE	B. 3. A OF PU REV. 1 EXHIBI DOMEST IN ACC EVERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL, IN ADD FOR IG	THE DETE NOT QUAN AVAI CONTRA RSUANT 0/01/0 T 7 IC ALU ORDANCA TION, S CASE HARE ST ITION, E AT ITION, E AT ITION, E AT ITION OF ST N MADE	DIRINDY E RMINDY E RRIDDY E RR	TORTH UMA. TORTH OM WA. TORTH OM WA. GLA SNMHHOWHC TORTH OM WA. HR, EED, OD FALH RST, SE UM,	F THE PUR T SPECIFI N THE UNI HERWISE A EET CONTR SES STEEL Y BE SUBJ CODE SEC SS & STEE T VIRGINI STRUCTION PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHERE HERE MORE E STATE W TS PRODUCE MACHINERY PUBLIC W SS OR STEE AN \$50,00 ED IN PUB GLASS OR OST OF	CHASING ED STEE TED NOT ACT TO DUC ECT TO TION 5A CT TION 5A CT THAN ILL NOR ED IN TETHAN ILL NOR ED IN TETHAN ILL NOR EL, UNL OR KS SHEL STEEL	DIVALUE TELES TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	VISION TERIAL IN SUF SONABLY MENTS. N VIOL L PENA 66. WORKS OF STE ONLY A INITED NT PUR BE MAD THE CO ROJECT OUCTS	S AR FICI ATIO LTIE SEQ O AN EL I DS O LUMI STAT CHAS E OF ST O S. AY B	ENT NS . , DSFNUSD F E	AMQUNT
					USI OF DOI UCH COST						
}		, and the second		f	N THE BID		2			1	
Patting	cυ⁄o UK	HUKC	UIGUE	к іпа	K IUC DID	FKICE	FUK	LOKEIP	API PE	DE	
				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	NDITION:	S			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			þ	ATE	
TITLE		FE	N	er feller frankrike de konstruer van de ko		······································	-	ADDRES	SS CHAN	IGES '	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP14771

PAGE	•
11	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHII	² VIÁ	133	F.(Э. В .		FREIGHTTERMS
09/01/	2009			******************		**************************************				1,000,000,000,000	
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2009			BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMN	UMBER		UNFI	PRICE		AMOUNT
	PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I	TS TO SURPLU MENT O F DOME	BE SU S ARE F LAB STIC	PPLIE A", A OR, F PRODU	STIC ALU D OR PRO S DEFINE OREIGN P CTS ARE MADE PR	DUCED IND BY THE RODUCTS 30% OR M	A UN E UN MAY	"SUBS ITED BE S	TANTI STATE UPPLI	AL S ED	
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	SIONS, IINES T IUM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN	THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID FO T, IN LOWES INDIC	OF A CONG OFFICEXISTS A EL THAT R DOMEST WRITING T BID FO ATE IN T	ER OF THE BID FOR IS REASON OF THE BID HEIR BID	HE S R LI	PENDI KE FO LE AN , THE ATION STIC THEY	NG UN REIGN D LOW SPEN AND PRODU	IT ER DIN	
	REV. 3										
	l	FOR I		CE &	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	OF	CONST	RUCTI	ON	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR ING SCHE DDENDA F	DULE IN	ISS	UING	•	RED	
	AND A AND SP LIST S PURCHA SEND A	LIST O ECIFIC HALL B SING D COPY	F ALL ATION E FOR IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR WARDE ON. E ADD T IS	INEER SH IES THAT THE PRO D TO THE THE ARCH ENDUM TO ISSUED.	HAVE PR JECT. T BUYER I ITECT/EN THE STA	OCU	RED D ADDEN HE ST EER S AGENC	RAWIN DUM A ATE HALL	GS ND ALSO	
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITIO	NS		DATE	
						I ELEF MOINE				DATE	
TITLE		F	in		*.			ADD	RESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NUDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14771

ADDRESS CO	DRRESPONDENCE	TO ATTENTION OF
		

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PHIN	2.50.12.1.12.12.12.1.1.1.1.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.	I III	INS OF SAL	-5	Snir	*** ***********		(1) C.V.D.			ani ierivio
09/01/		<u> </u>					<u> </u>				
BID OPENING DATE:	10/20/200/				Le servicios aconomicas e con servicios	BID	<u>OPENI</u>	NG TIME	<u>01</u>	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM.NU	JMBER		UNIT PRICE			AMOUNT
							1/8/37/37				9.4.(88.991) - 18894(9), 4.,
				ł	END THE		t .				
								D THE BI			
1				•			1	VED BY T	HE		
	BUYER	WITHIN	FOUR	TEEN	(14) DAY	S PRIOR	TO TH	E BID		-	
	OPENIN	IG DATE									
	}										
***************************************	!		1	ŧ			1	EDGED BY			
!	l .		3	}			1	NG DIVIS	ION.		
!	}		i	I	ULATIONS		‡		:	,	
3	1		1	ı	ENT SHAL					ļ t	
į.	1			3			į	BE FOR A	N	ļ	
	1)	D FOR TH		1	E OF		ļ	
	CHANGI	NG A B	ID OP	ENING	TIME AN	D/OR DAT	E.				
}											
	REV. 1	1/96		ļ	٤,						
										İ	
	EXHIBI	T 10									
									_		
			***************************************		REQU	ISITION	NO.:	.DEP1477	1]	
	ADDEND	IUM ACK	NOMLE	DGEME	NI						
								un ourai			
	1		J		i .			NG CHECK			
1	1			}	t .		1	ISIONS T	U MY		
	PRUPUS	AL, PL	ANS A	ип\пк	SPECIFI	CALLUN,	EIC.				
	ADDEND	UM NU.	. 5:		-						
		the state of the s									
	NO. 1		••							}	
	110 3		ļ							<u> </u>	
	NO. 2		• •								
	NO 7										
	NO. 3		* *								
	NO. 4					•	-			}	
}	140. 4										
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NOITIONS		(2000)		
SIGNATURE .	1	Λ	$\sqrt{\Lambda}$			TELEPHONE 4	16.	3755	DATE	امرامر	امم
TITLE	,	F	EIN		- 1.1	204.4	- 4 - 4 - C		<u></u>	10/19	P0
	7 6	ľ	5	5.0	75400	()	1	ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NO	TED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-414-0255

Request for REQUEST REQUESTED BY Quotation

DEP14771

13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709063722 01** EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/2009		<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DATE: 1 (0/20/2009	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTI	TY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO. 5 I UNDERS ADDENDUM VENDOR M REPRESEM ORAL DIS AND ANY INFORMAT	STAND THAT FAIL M(S) MAY BE CAU MUST CLEARLY UN NTATION MADE OR SCUSSION HELD B STATE PERSONNE FION ISSUED IN	URE TO CONFIRM TO SE FOR REJECTION DERSTAND THAT AN ASSUMED TO BE METWEEN VENDOR'S INDING WRITING AND ADDER FRICIAL ADDENDUM	HE RECEIPT OF THE OF BIDS. Y VERBAL ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE	
DEF PUR BU I 20 I CHA	796 NOT D BID MUST BE S PARTMENT OF ADM RCHASING DIVISI LDING 15 L9 WASHINGTON S ARLESTON, WV 2	ICE UBMITTED TO: INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST	V ON THE FACE OF	·
SIGNATURE	\mathcal{X}	TELEPHONE 4	14. 0255 DATE	wholes
FRISIORNT	FEIN 55 · 0	1 1		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

*709063722 01

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14771

PAGE	
14	

ADI	DRESS CORRE	SPONDEN	CE TO ATTE	NTION OF	2.35
	DOMAN				

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

		Cocoos (152		nakis ser kwa	be .c. то, воспетоваты пы д ели на		nesse essent som skrivet av samte skrivet som som skrivet som som skrivet som som skrivet som som som skrivet	
DATE PRIN	<u> Mar (1914 Orbanista), 1934</u>	See See Sel Eh	MS OF SAI	EE Brook I. J. G.	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2009			RTD	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA		UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM.NUMB		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
,	,							
The state of the s	THE EN	VELOPE	ORT	HE BI	D MAY NOT	BE CON	SIDERED:	
	SEALED	BID						
<u> </u>	BUYER:				CB-23		•	
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP14771			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	10/20/200	9		
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM			
					NG YOUR BI		IS NECESSARY	
	REMIT-		RESS		ITH THEIR USED FOR		E CURRENT T PROCESSING:	
<u></u>	A	157 13	-57	200	النير		25364	-
1	PLEASE CONCER			UOTE:	l .	\	CONTACT	
		,						
SIGNATURE	$\overline{\lambda}$	λ	\mathcal{A}^{-}	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TEF	MS AND COL	<u>and the control of t</u>	ME 10/19/09
Hersiar	<u>in</u> T	FI	5	5.0	154491			GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



からひえ而く

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DEP14771

DEP14771

PΑ	GE	
	15	
		-

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

***709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PRIN	TED	TERI	MS OF SA	LE		SHIPV	'IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/	2009						(
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2009				BID	OPEN:	ING TI	ME 0	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VIIIY	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUM	/BER		UNIT PAI	CE	AMOUNT
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEP14	771 ∍	(****	TOTAL	850,551
								The state of the s			
		According to the second	÷								The second secon
									,		
				77.75.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.				T 18			
			· 4 84	THE THE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND ADD		: .	el.		and the second		
		THE THE PERSON NAMED OF TH			i e s ue	ų.					
		eron i respendi como incluido esta de la como									
		101100000000000000000000000000000000000						2_22_0		10150 950	
IGNATURE	1 1	\ \	X	SEE REV	IEHSE SI	land the second of	RMS AND CON			DATE	
With the same of t			<u> </u>		vi diği		TELEPHONE (<u>+14</u>	075	S	16/19/69
Fras 13	DRW	FEI	N '	5, 0	75	4491	-		ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	EN DECD					T ANIES	ומסחבים	INI ODA	OC 4001	/= 1 A P = 1 F	TO BATTACON

Tunnelton Subsidence #2 DEP14771

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	.
Address:	-
	_

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM	UNIT OF				
NO.	MEASURE	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump Sum	1	Mobilization & Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	\$	\$ -
2.0	Lump Sum	I	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	\$ -	\$ -
3.0	Lump Sum	1	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	\$ -	\$ -
4.0	Lump Sum	1	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	\$ -	\$ -
5.0	Linear foot	500	Sediment Control	\$ -	\$ -
6.0	Acre	2	Re-Vegetation	\$ -	\$ -
7.1	Linear foot	170	18" HDPE Discharge sipe	\$ -	\$ -
7.2	Each	2	Manhole	\$ -	\$ -
7.3	Lump Sum	1	Riprap Apron	<u> </u>	\$ -
8.0	Cubic Yard	650	Unclassified Excavation	\$ -	\$ -
9.1	Lump Sum	11	Wet Mine Seal	\$ -	\$ -
9.2	Lump Sum	1	Dp/Mine Seal	\$ -	\$ -
			<u> </u>	ļ	<u> </u>
		<u>/</u>		ļ	
<u> </u>					
				<u> </u>	
		·			
			TOTAL		<u> </u>

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: EASTRAM ARROW CORD INC Tax Payer ID No.: 55-6754491 Address: 70 Dox 4108
City: Charleston State: W Zip Code: 25364 Phone: 304-414-0255 Fax No.: 304-414-0256 E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, And Ware the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-
date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must

IMPORTANT!

Date 10/19/09

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.

Page:

1

(141829) EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date		Hold Code
139824 WARDWELL, 139824 WARDWELL, 139825 WARDWELL, 139825 WARDWELL, 139826 WARDWELL, 139826 WARDWELL, 139826 WARDWELL, 141837 WARDWELL,	JAY R JAY R JAY R J R	SH VP	17-Feb-1994 17-Feb-1994 17-Feb-1994 17-Feb-1994 1-Jun-1996 1-Jun-1996 1-Jun-1996 1-Jun-1996		33% 34% 33%	



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF
COUNTY OF KANAWHA TO-WIT:
I, And Whowkell, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of TASTRIN ARRUND CORP INC; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that TEASTREN ARROW COMP THE. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
(Company Name)
Ву:
Title: PRESIDENT
Date: 7/20/09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 20th day of July 2009
By Commission expires May 3, 2016
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SHEILA McCORMICK P. O. Box 104 Alum Creek, WV 25003 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (*West Virginia Code* §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	TEASTROOM	ATRIZONA C	-050	ナルC		
Authorized Signa	ture:	\mathcal{M}		Date:	10/19	109
/ tathonzoa oigna					1	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)



VENDOR

PID OPENING DATE:

***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

10/20/2009

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14771

P/	G		
		1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

BID OPENING TIME

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

01:30PM

304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 10/06/2009

LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	******	***** ADDE	NDUM NO. 1 ****	*********	
	TO DISTRIBU	TE THE PRE- BID SCHEDU	BID SIGN-IN SHEE LE RESULTING FRO	IDENCE #2 PROJECT TS, THE Q&A, AND M THE MANDATORY	
	BID OPENING AT 1:30 PM.	DATE AND T	IME REMAIN UNCHA	NGED AS 10/20/09	
	*****	***** NO	OTHER CHANGES **	*******	
-					
	Total Control of the				
0001	,	JB	962-73		
	RECLAMATION:	RESTORATI	ON OF LAND & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	
				:	
	***** THIS	S IS THE EN	D OF RFQ DEP14	771 ***** TOTAL:	\$ 122 221
SIGNATURE	X X X	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS P14.0255 DATE	1 1 2
Piles.on		55-079			TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14771 Tunnelton Subsidence #2 Project

The following questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

Site 2

- 1.) Q. How much water is impounded in the mine?
 - A. A Piezometer was installed into the mine workings. You may use this to determine a water level and compare to the depth to coal pavement to ascertain the hydraulic head in the mine.
- 2.) Q. Does the big rock on-site need broken up before being placed in the backfill?
 A. Yes.
- 3.) Q. What about the coal refuse?
 - A. The coal refuse needs to be placed in the backfill in a manner that segregates it from surface infiltration and ground water seepage.
- 4.) Q. Will it be necessary to haul in material from off-site for either the clay barrier or the soil cover?
 - **A**. It is not anticipated that this will be necessary. The contractor will be allowed to over excavate in order to obtain the necessary material.
- Q. How is the material from clearing and grubbing operations to be handled?

 A. As per the Specifications, which requires the tops and slashings to be burned to ash and any stumps that can't be burned to be disposed of in an approved area.
- 6.) Q. Can the block building that is to be demolished be disposed of in the backfill of the mine seal?
 - A. Yes.
- 7.) Q. Does the mine seal outlet pipes tie into the first manhole?
 A. Yes.
- 8.) Q. Are the cut stones that are encountered during regrading operations to be salvaged and remain the property of the landowner?
 - A. Yes.

Site 1

- 1.) Q. What does mortar concrete consist of?
 - A. The constituents and mixing ratio is defined in the Specifications.
- 2.) Q. Can the face of the dry seal area be graded to help smoothing it up?
 - A. Yes.

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting Tunnelton Subsidence #2 Project - DEP14771 Page Two

- 3.) Q. How much material needs to be excavated at the toe of the dry mine seal?

 A. As much is needed to remove the loose material and create a stable base; estimated to be 2-3 feet.
- 4.) Q. How are the rock anchors supposed to be installed in loose material?

 A. They're not. The rock anchors are to be installed in the competent rock.
- 5.) Q. Can the loose rock be wasted on-site? A. No.
- 6.) Q. Will it be necessary to import stone to fill the voids in the rock face?
 A. No.

This project shall be bid in accordance with the attached REVISED Bid Schedule.

The Contractor shall have 45 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete Construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 45 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

TUNNELTON SUBSIDENCE #2

Requisition #

DEP14771

Revised Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company	Name:	-	TEAS!	TERM	Arrows	Corre	Isuc.
Address:_	7	۵	Best	410	8		
	C	ikd.	AE LILS	<i>よ</i> 30丁	WW	Z 52	4

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM	UNIT OF			UNIT	
NO.	MEASURE	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump Sum		Mobilization & Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)		\$ 12000
2.0	Lump Sum		Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)		\$ 6000
3.0	Lump Sum		Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)		\$ 1000
4.0	Lump Sum		Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)		\$ 17,000-
5.0	Linear Foot	500	Sediment Control	ం కం	\$ 7.50
6.0	Acre	2	Revegetation	3∞∞	\$ ८००० -
7.1	Linear Foot	170	18" HDPE Discharge Pipe	<i>ده</i> -	10,7cm
7.2	Bach	2	Manhole	5000	\$ 10,000
7.3	Lump Sum	1	Riprap Apron		\$ 1000
8.0	Cubic Yard	650	Unclassified Excavation	5	\$ 32.50
9.1	Lump Sum	1	Wet Mine Seal		<u>"20005" </u>
9.2	Lump Sum	1	Dry Mine Seal	و	\$ 39,328
9.3	Bags	20	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 lb bags)	50	\$ 1.000-
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$.
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$.
					\$
					1 \$
					\$
<u> </u>					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
********	!				

******			TOTAL	*************************************	* 172,028
XXXXXXXX	***************************************	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	N ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~		

RFQ # : 14771 Project: TUNALSCON SOR	Bid Date: 10(2-0(04) Pre-Bid Date: 9/2/09
Name: Robert Baines Company: Baines Exc. Dic Address: P.O. Box 13384 Sissanville	Name: BRAN SCHENER Company: Byco ENTERPRISES Address: 11746 BITHNEER PD CRANTSVILLE MD 21536
Phone #: $304-984-1725$ Fax #: $304-984-0074$ Email: $Barnes Exc. Daol.com$	Phone#: 301 245 4322 Fax #: 301 245 4304 Email: Lusbyca@gol.com
Name: Patrick Weimer Company: SCJL Co Leasing Corp Address: 8 Huner Zane Rd. Fairment WV 26554	Name: Anita Belyard Company: CE Belyard + Sin Inc Address: 125 E High St Kingwood Will 26537
Phone #: 304-390-4608 Fax # : 304-396-8252 Email :	Phone#: 304-329-1330 Fax #: 304-329-1571 Email: cepsinc@Verizio.net
Name: Don Vincent Company: Brenkauscy, Inc. Address: 1075 old Turnpike Rd Sutton W.V. 26601	Name: 318 TRANSIT DON STAM Company: DEN BYB TRANSIT Address: 316 NEW R. Vere R. d Beckley, WV
Phone #: 304 765-5317 Fax #: 304 765-5389 Email: Dreak away inc & Verizon	Phone#: 304-673-9388 Fax #: 304-673-9388 Email: 304-673-9388 Email: 304-673-9388 Openail: 304-673-9388 Email: 304-678-9388 Email: 304-678-9888 Email:
Name: Ty Martin Company: Solid Rock Ex Inc Address: 3106 Hudson Rd Albright Will auslin	Name: Roger Holl Company: Hall's Contracting Inc. Address: Richardon nou 2020/
Phone #: 304-276-2371 Fax #: 304-379-9502 Email: Solid-rock@florie-net.net	Phone#: 304. 472.640\$ Fax #: 304. 473. 1722 Email: Phil & Cebridge. Nat

Bid Date: 10/20/09 RFQ # : 14771 Project: TUNDSLION SUBSIDSNC Pre-Bid Date: 9/21 Name Baker Excavating Company: Company: M'Court & S Address: Po, Box 1163 Address: 2790 Centrala Rd Dellslew Wu 26531 Sutton WV 76601 Phone# : 304 - 232 - 1470 Phone #: 304 765-5288 Fax # Fax # : 354 : Baker Executing Q Hotma, 1. Email Email : Name : DENNIS C. ELBON MAN MARONELL: Name Company: CowGIRI WP INC Company: - ASTER ATTROVE Address: Po Bex 243 Address: Po Box 4108 SIMPSON WU 26435 CHARLESTON WIV Phone# : <u>304 739-4397</u> Phone #: 304.414.0255 : _304-739-4401 Fax # Fax # : : DCE_ COUNCINCIAL & CARTALINE, NET Email : eastern arrows a hotma. (Email : Charlena Pratzel : (hois Dolfe Name Company: IL Pratul Contracting Company: Cook Run Contracting LLC Address: Ro. Box 104 Address: 274 Horseshue Dr. matsville WU 2645 Bruce tow Mills WU Phone# : (304) 669~17.22 Phone #: 304-379-7789 Fax # 379-7788 Fax # epretale colcom Email Convoke 73 @ yahro Com Email : JAMES Name Company: JA Company: GREEN MANNEY, N Address: PO Address: 511 -6th with annon wu Phone# : 3256253 Phone #: ZY 472 8897 Fax # Fax # Sam Email JAMES. AllEN CJFALLER. COM Email

Agency DEP			
REQ.P.O#	DEP14771		

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned			ersigned, Eastern Arrow Corporation, Inc.
	of PO Box 4108, Cha	leston, West Virginia 25364	, as Principal, and <u>Ohio Farmers Insurance Compan</u>
	of PO Box 5001 vvest	rield Center Onio, 44251. a cor	rporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
<u>Ohio</u>	with its principal	office in the City of Westfield Ce	enter as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of <u>5% of bid amount</u>	(\$ 5% of bid amount) for the payment of which,
well an	d truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves, our	heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
			he Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departi	ment of Administration a cert	ain bid or proposal, attached heret	to and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP1	4771, Tunnelton Subside	ence #2 in Preston County, acc	cording to plans and specifications.

	NOW THEREFORE,		
agreem force ar	and snail furnish any other bo lent created by the acceptant	epted and the Principal shall enter onds and insurance required by the ce of said bid, then this obligation serstood and agreed that the liability	r into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached e bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full y of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way imp waive n	otice of any such extension.	ension of the time within which the	ees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby o set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
nave ca			esents to be signed by their proper officers, this
1st	_day of <u>October</u>		The to do digital by than proper directs, and
⊃rincipa	l Corporate Seal		Eastern Arrow Corporation Inc.
			(Name of Principal)
			$\lambda \lambda $
	•=		By (Must be President or
			Vice President)
			Ann Wardwell, President
		•	(Title)
Surety C	Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
			(Name of Surety)
	·		Ma
	·		Attorney-in-Fact Ross E. Jornson, Attorney-In-Fact
MPORT	ANT - Surety executing bon	ds must be licensed in West Virgir	his to transact surety insurance. Cornorate seals must be affixed

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER NO. 4751892 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS. THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of **AUGUST** A.D., 2008 .

Corporate Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By. Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above Instrument: that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 1st day of October 2009







rank A. Carrino, Secretal